

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/28/2019 8:10 AM

NO. 36406-2-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JESSE LEE CRISWELL, APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR GRANT COUNTY

Superior Court Cause No. 16-1-00326-8

The Honorable John M. Antosz, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO
GRANT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Katharine W. Mathews, WSBA# 20805
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 37
Ephrata, Washington 98823
PH: (509) 794-2011

Table of Contents

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

A. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION TO ADMIT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE UNDER THE RECORDED RECOLLECTION EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE THE TRANSCRIPT OF A DEFENSE INTERVIEW WITH A JUROR HELD TEN MONTHS AFTER TRIAL AND AFTER THE APPELLANT’S MOTHER DISCUSSED THE CASE WITH THE JUROR, WHEN THE JUROR’S ASSERTIONS IN THE DEFENSE INTERVIEW WERE INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND VARIED SIGNIFICANTLY FROM CLAIMS IN THE JUROR’S AFFIDAVIT FILED THREE WEEKS EARLIER AND WHEN THE JUROR’S TESTIMONY AT A REFERENCE HEARING HELD FOUR MONTHS AFTER THE INTERVIEW DIFFERED SIGNIFICANTLY FROM BOTH THE INTERVIEW AND THE AFFIDAVIT? (Assignment of Error No. 1). (Assignment of Error No. 1)1

B. WHETHER, UNDER *DALTON V. STATE*, 115 WN. APP. 703, 63 P.3D 847 (2003), WHEN CONSIDERING THE APPELLANT’S MOTIONS FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT AND A NEW TRIAL THE TRIAL ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REFUSING TO ADMIT THE DEFENSE INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE UNDER THE HEARSAY EXCEPTION FOR STATEMENTS SHOWING JUROR BIAS OR MISCONDUCT. (Assignment of Error No. 2).1

C. DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON ALLEGED JUROR MISCONDUCT AND BIAS WHERE THE JUROR LEARNED FROM A THIRD PERSON AFTER VOIR DIRE THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS THE BOYFRIEND OF A FRIEND OF THE JUROR AND WHEN THE JUROR REFERRED TO THE DEFENDANT AS “AN ASSHOLE” IN A DEFENSE INTERVIEW TEN MONTHS AFTER TRIAL? (Assignments of Error Nos. 3 and 4).1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT19

A. HEARSAY IS ADMISSIBLE AS A RECORDED RECOLLECTION ONLY IF THE RECORD WAS BOTH MADE OR ADOPTED BY THE WITNESS WHEN THE MATTER WAS FRESH IN THE WITNESS' MEMORY AND CORRECTLY REFLECTS THE WITNESS' KNOWLEDGE OF THE MATTER AT ISSUE. THE BERG-HARRELL INTERVIEW WAS TEN MONTHS AFTER TRIAL AND ALMOST THREE WEEKS AFTER CRISWELL'S MOTHER PROCURED HARRELL'S AFFIDAVIT STATING HE WAS BIASED AT TRIAL. HARRELL'S STATEMENTS IN THE BERG INTERVIEW TRANSCRIPT ARE SELF-CONTRADICTIONARY AND APPEAR TO HAVE BEEN GIVEN IN RESPONSE TO LEADING SUGGESTIONS FROM BERG. AT THE SUBSEQUENT REFERENCE HEARING, HARRELL WAS UNABLE TO RECALL ANY OF THE EVENTS CONCERNING THE TRIAL, THE AFFIDAVIT, OR THE BERG INTERVIEW. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT REFUSED TO ADMIT THE TRANSCRIPT AS A RECORDED RECOLLECTION UNDER ER 803(A)(5).....19

1. *Standard of review and relevant legal principles*.....19

2. *The trial court correctly concluded the transcript of the May 25, 2018 Berg-Harrell interview does not meet admissibility requirements for a recorded recollection under ER 803(a)(5).*21

3. *While hearsay statements may be admissible to demonstrate juror bias or misconduct, Washington law does not authorize a hearsay exception for self-contradictory statements lacking any indicia of reliability. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by rejecting the Berg-Harrell transcript as substantive evidence.*.....28

B. NOTHING IN THE RECORD INDICATES HARRELL

MENTIONED HIS RELATIONSHIP WITH CRISWELL TO ANY OF THE OTHER JURORS OR THAT HE TOLD THE OTHER JURORS HE THOUGHT ILL OF CRISWELL. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT CONCLUDED TIMELY DISCLOSURE WOULD NOT HAVE CAUSED HARRELL TO BE EXCUSED FOR CAUSE AND THAT CRISWELL FAILED TO ESTABLISH PREJUDICE FROM BIAS..30

1. *Standard of review.*30

2. *Disclosure of the relationship between Criswell and Harrell during voir dire would not have provided a valid basis for a challenge for cause.*31

3. *Harrell's misconduct was not sufficient to warrant a new trial and the trial court correctly determined the record yielded insufficient evidence of bias sufficient to prejudice Criswell's right to a fair and impartial jury.*33

IV. CONCLUSION.36

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>Allyn v. Boe</i> , 87 Wn. App. 722, 943 P.2d 364 (1997).....	29
<i>Dalton v. State</i> , 130 Wn. App. 653, 124 P.3d 305 (2005).....	1, 30
<i>DeYoung v. Cenex Ltd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 885, 1 P.3d 587, 594 (2000).....	36
<i>Gardner v. Malone</i> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651, 654 (1962), <i>amended</i> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 379 P.2d 918 (1963).....	33
<i>In re Det. of Broten</i> , 130 Wn. App. 326, 122 P.3d 942 (2005).....	30, 31
<i>In re Detention of Peterson</i> , 197 Wn. App. 722, 389 P.3d 780, <i>review denied sub nom. In re Det. of Peterson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1016, 396 P.3d 348 (2017).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 154, 776 P.2d 676 (1989).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	32
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 89 Wn. App. 543, 949 P.2d 831 (1998).....	20
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (2012).....	15, 30, 34
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669, <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1021, 948 P.2d 389 (1997).....	30

<i>State v. Boiko,</i> 138 Wn. App. 257, 156 P.3d 934 (2014).....	15
<i>State v. Castellanos,</i> 132 Wn.2d 94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	19, 29
<i>State v. Cho,</i> 108 Wn. App. 315, 30 P.3d 496 (2001).....	14, 29
<i>State v. Criswell,</i> 6 Wn. App. 2d 1043, 1, 35581-1-III (2018).....	2
<i>State v. Dalton,</i> 115 Wn. App. 703, 63 P.3d 847 (2003).....	29
<i>State v. Earl,</i> 142 Wn. App. 768, 177 P.3d 132 (2008).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Elmore,</i> 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	33
<i>State v. Gentry,</i> 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. Lemieux,</i> 75 Wn.2d 89, 448 P.2d 943 (1968).....	34
<i>State v. Magney,</i> 186 Wn. App. 1016 (2015).....	15
<i>State v. Mathes,</i> 47 Wn. App. 863, 737 P.2d 700 (1987).....	20
<i>State v. Mares,</i> 190 Wn. App. 343, 361 P.3d 158 (2015).....	33
<i>State v. Mecca Twin Theater & Film Exch., Inc.,</i> 82 Wn.2d 87, 507 P.2d 1165 (1973).....	29
<i>State v. Perez,</i> 166 Wn. App. 55, 269 P.3d 372 (2012).....	15

<i>State v. Rempel</i> , 53 Wn. App. 799, 770 P.2d 1058, (1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 114 Wn.2d 77, 785 P.2d 1134 (1990).....	31, 34, 35
<i>State v. Sassen Van Elsloo</i> , 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d 807 (2018).....	14
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 416, 832 P.2d 78 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Tigano</i> , 63 Wn. App. 336, 818 P.2d 1369 (1991).....	34
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970, 988 (2004).....	29
<i>State v. Young</i> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007)	20
Federal Cases	
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548, 553, 104 S.Ct. 845, 78 L.Ed.2d 663 (1984).....	31
Statutes and Court Rules	
ER 801	20
ER 802	20
ER 803(a)(5)	19, 20, 28
RCW 9A.56.050.....	2
RCW 9A.60.020.....	2
Other Authorities	
5B Karl B. Tegland, WASH. PRACTICE § 368 at 186 (3rd ed.1989)	19
